## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

### FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Спар. 8.

#### Chapter 8.

Resolve authorizing the renewal of a portion of the state debt.

State debt, for extension and renewal of. Resolved, That to provide for the extension and renewal of that portion of the state loan, created March first, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, and maturing March first, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, the treasurer of the state be and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, a loan of thirty thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually; the aforesaid loan, principal and interest to be made payable at the city of Boston, and the treasurer is hereby directed to issue bonds therefor in sums not less than one thousand dollars, with coupons attached for the payment of the interest. Each bond aforesaid shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state, with the seal of the state, but the coupons shall be signed only by the treasurer.

Loan, \$30,000.

Interest, when payable.
Loan payable in the city of Boston.
Bonds, issuing of.
—how authen-

ticated.

Loan, when reimbursable.

Bonds, date of.

Resolved, That the aforesaid loan shall be reimbursable in seventeen years. The bonds to be issued by virtue of the resolve aforesaid, shall bear date on the first day of March, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Treasurer to advertise for proposals. Resolved, That the treasurer of state advertise for proposals for the foregoing loan in such papers as he shall deem expedient.

[Approved February 5, 1861.]

#### Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of Franklin F. Young.

Franklin F. Young, in favor of.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Franklin F. Young, the lot of land numbered one hundred and twenty-one, in township numbered four, range four, west from the east line of the state; provided, the said Young shall before the first day of February, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, complete and put in operation on said lot a good saw mill; said conveyance not to be made until the above conditions are complied with.

[Approved February 6, 1861.]

#### Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of Abigail Vanmeter.

Abigail Vanmeter, in favor Vanmeter, sole heir of Phillis Russell, deceased, named in the

Снар. 11.

resolve approved March twenty-six, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, all the right, title and interest which this state has in and to lot number thirty-eight, in township number four, Indian purchase, in the county of Penobscot, which deed shall not invalidate the title to said land which may have passed by force of a deed conveying the same lot to Phillis Rhode Island, dated March twenty-five, eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, said to be lost, and that the resolve of chapter one hundred and seventy-nine of the resolves of eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, be amended in accordance with this resolve.

[Approved February 6, 1861.]

#### Chapter 11.

Resolve providing for the appointment of commissioners to convention at Washington.

Resolved, That Hon. William P. Fessenden, Lot M. Morrill, Daniel E. Somes, John J. Perry, Ezra B. French, Freeman H. Morse, Stephen Coburn and Stephen C. Foster, are hereby appointed commissioners from the State of Maine, to act in the convention now assembled in Washington upon the invitation of Virginia; said commissioners to be subject at all times to the control of the legislature.

Commissioners to convention at Washington, appointment of.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to inform said commissioners forthwith by telegraph of their appointment.

[Approved February 7, 1861.]

#### Chapter 12.

Resolve for the repeal of the conditions on which the grant of a half township of land was made to the Maine Medical School in eighteen hundred and fifty-nine.

Resolved, That the Maine Medical School be and hereby is released from the conditions on which the land agent was directed to convey to the said school one-half township of land to be applied by the said school to the promotion of anatomy and surgery by resolve chapter two hundred eighty-one, approved April fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, and that so much of said resolve as provides for said conditions be and the same is hereby repealed.

Certain conditions of resolve approved April 4, 1859, repealed.

Resolved, That these resolves take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 12, 1861.]